Audit Committee, concluded that the Affected Quarterly Periods should be restated to present all Public Shares subject to possible redemption as temporary
equity, to recognize accretion from the initial book value to redemption value at the time of its Initial Public Offering and change in earnings per share. As
such, the Company is reporting these restatements to the Affected Quarterly Periods in this quarterly report. The previously presented Affected Quarterly
Periods should no longer be relied upon.

The impact of the restatement on the financial statements for the Affected Quarterly Periods is presented below. There is no impact to the reported amounts
for total assets, total liabilities, cash position, and net income (loss).

The tables below present the effect of the financial statement adjustments related to the restatement discussed above of the Company’s previously reported
unaudited condensed balance sheet as of March 31, 2021, statement of operations and statement of cash flows for the quarter ended March 31, 2021:

  As of March 31, 2021

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Unaudited Condensed Balance Sheet
Total Assets  $ 162,103,252  $ -  $ 162,103,252

Total liabilities  $ 5,774,466  $ -  $ 5,774,466
Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   151,328,780   8,671,220   160,000,000
Shareholders’ equity (deficit)

Preference shares   -   -   -
Ordinary shares   532   (87)   445
Additional paid-in-capital   5,281,018   (5,281,018)   -
Accumulated deficit   (281,544)   (3,390,115)   (3,671,659)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000,006   (8,671,220)   (3,671,214)
Total liabilities, ordinary shares subject to possible redemption and shareholders’ equity

(deficit)  $ 162,103,252  $ -  $ 162,103,252

Number of Public Shares subject to redemption   15,132,878   867,122   16,000,000
Number of Ordinary Shares non-redeemable   5,317,122   (867,122)   4,450,000

The Company’s unaudited condensed statement of shareholders’ equity (deficit) has been restated to reflect the changes to the impacted shareholders’
equity (deficit) accounts described above.

  For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Unaudited Condensed Statement of Operations

Net loss  $ (108,002)  $ -  $ (108,002)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Public Shares, basic and diluted   16,000,000   (16,000,000)   -
Basic and diluted net loss per Public Share  $ -  $ -  $ -
Weighted average shares outstanding of Founder Shares, basic and diluted   4,450,000   (4,450,000)   -

[…]

Weighted average shares outstanding of ordinary shares, basic and diluted   -   20,450,000   20,450,000
Basic and diluted net loss per ordinary share  $ -  $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)

  For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Unaudited Condensed Statement of Cash Flows - Supplemental disclosure of noncash

activities:
Change in fair value of ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  $ (107,999)  $ 107,999  $   -

8

HEALTH SCIENCES ACQUISITIONS CORPORATION 2

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The tables below present the effect of the financial statement adjustments related to the restatement discussed above of the Company’s previously reported
unaudited condensed balance sheet as of June 30, 2021, statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, and statement of cash
flows for the six months ended June 30, 2021:

  As of June 30, 2021

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Unaudited Condensed Balance Sheet
Total Assets  $ 162,031,351  $ -  $ 162,031,351

Total liabilities  $ 5,794,894  $ -  $ 5,794,894
Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   151,236,450   8,763,550   160,000,000
Shareholders’ equity (deficit)

Preference shares   -   -   -
Ordinary shares   533   (88)   445
Additional paid-in-capital   5,373,347   (5,373,347)   -
Accumulated deficit   (373,873)   (3,390,115)   (3,763,988)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000,007   (8,763,550)   (3,763,543)
Total liabilities, ordinary shares subject to possible redemption and shareholders’ equity

(deficit)  $ 162,031,351  $ -  $ 162,031,351

Number of Public Shares subject to redemption   15,123,645   876,355   16,000,000
Number of Ordinary Shares non-redeemable   5,326,355   (876,355)   4,450,000

The Company’s unaudited condensed statement of shareholders’ equity (deficit) has been restated to reflect the changes to the impacted shareholders’
equity (deficit) accounts described above.

  For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2021

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Unaudited Condensed Statement of Operations

Net loss  $ (92,329)  $ -  $ (92,329)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Public Shares, basic and diluted   16,000,000   (16,000,000)   -
Basic and diluted net loss per Public Share  $ -  $ -  $ -
Weighted average shares outstanding of Founder Shares, basic and diluted   4,450,000   (4,450,000)   -